BY-LAW NO. - 2015-03

A BY-LAW ESTABLISHING THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BATHURST

The Council of the City of Bathurst, duly assembled, by virtue of the *Municipalities Act* hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 28 of the *Municipalities Act* for election purposes, the Council of the City of Bathurst shall consist of a Mayor and *seven* (7) councillors to be elected at large.
- 2. By-law No. 2003-07 entitled "A BY-LAW ESTABLISHING THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BATHURST" is hereby repealed.

Enacted on July 20, 2015

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City of Bathurst affixed its Corporate Seal to this By-law.

ARRÊTÉ Nº - 2015-03

ARRÊTÉ CONSTITUANT LE CONSEIL MUNICIPAL DE LA VILLE DE BATHURST

En vertu de la *Loi sur les municipalités*, le conseil municipal de Bathurst, régulièrement réuni, édicte :

- 1. En application de l'article 28 de la *Loi sur les municipalités*, le conseil de la City of Bathurst se compose, aux fins électorales, d'un maire et de *sept* (7) conseillers élus par scrutin général.
- 2. Est abrogé l'arrêté nº 2003-07 intitulé *A By-law Establishing the Council of the City of Bathurst*.

Édicté le 20 juillet 2015

EN FOI DE QUOI, la Ville de Bathurst a apposé son sceau municipal sur le présent Arrêté.

CITY OF BATHURST

Per/Par:	
	MAYOR / MAIRE
Per/Par:	
CITY CLERK / SI	ECRÉTAIRE MUNICIPALE

First Reading: June 15, 2015 (in its entirety in both languages)

Second Reading: June 15, 2015 (by title in both languages)

Third Reading and Enactment: July 20, 2015 (by title in both languages)

Première lecture : le 15 juin 2015 (en entier dans les deux langues)

Deuxième lecture : le 15 juin 2015 (par titre dans les deux langues)

Troisième lecture et promulgation : le 20 juillet 2015

(par titre dans les deux langues)